i T e Tt

—N\7 =~

-..-./\—._\./\.-J - =

e Ay

- — o — — — S

e e S ey —~ i iy
= Ty '\-..-._-._
— it e e N e

.n-...z - -.—-\- Aastia

R R s il Bl R = -
J—\-....J..u.-. Sl e DN S N
s Ecree T R A e T el e sl el oodeyeend el 0 vy gapod 0 RST80T (8 e i 7“":‘
= W S Ll B0 :.'}s._a-...»..\..._.\._.zu R Ve e B T R ) s N O e T et
_ e = —— e e oy — S — o v o ol s
S S it T Sl e i —_ - 4o = ] = inF Y i Zhal £
L R \—-—-’\\-/-—- = N o e e - R Ty o WSS 1 VAR S
o o i '—'0 il e TR o e, C = owy- |
g SRR S N S N S o W .

S — -Vo-q—\v u—.\

Nt o -\.,.

Nf S ARASE



ABSTRACT

Sabah Tea is one of the few products locally produced in Sabah by Desa Tea Sdn.
Bhd. Prompted by the curiosity on why some domestic consumers have low
preference towards Sabah Tea, a survey was conducted to find out the factors that

influenced the domestic consumers’ low preference towards the product.

In addition, this study also looks into the strengths and weaknesses of the company;
identify ways to -overcome the weaknesses and exploit the strengths as well as to

recommend strategies to increase Sabah Tea Company’s market share.

Based on the convenient sampling technique, a total of 200 local consumers around
Kota Kinabalu and the surrounding areas were chosen as respondents. The team also

conducted interviews with the management of the company.

Results from the survey indicate that the domestic consumers’ low preference
towards Sabah Tea is being influenced by its quality, price, promotion and
distribution. In addition, Sabah Tea is confronting threats and weaknesses that can

only be dealt with by the company strengths and opportunities.

In dealing with the threats and weaknesses faced by the company, Sabah Tea must
take advantage of its marketing, human resource and the company’s production
strengths to take on the potential threats such as economic uncertainty,
environmental damage, competitors’ challenges and to minimize the weaknesses
confronted by the company such as lack of infrastructure facilities. At the same time
Sabah Tea can also use its internal strength factors to tap into the available
opportunities such as involving in free trade agreement and acquiring new
sophisticated tea processing machinery for long term production efficiency and

effectiveness.



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

We would like to express our utmost appreciation to Mr. Alvin Heng, Sabah Tea
Marketing Head and Mr. Mohd. Khairie Abdullah, Sabah Tea Plantation Manager
for providing us with valuable information on Sabah Tea. We would also like to
extend our gratitude to Mr. Melidin Giking, Sabah Tea tourist guide, for his
dedication in showing us around and providing us with important details during our

site visit.

This research could not have been possible without the tireless effort, guidance,
assistance and encouragement from our supervisor Ass. Prof. Dr Abdul Malek A.
Tambi. Our gratitude also goes to everyone who has somehow been involved in the
completion of this research especially to Ass. Prof. Dr Warron Haji Kabul, our
marketing management lecturer; Ass. Prof Dr Adzmi Yaacob, our strategic
management lecturer, for their ideas which led us to take up this topic; Mr David
Tiongin Lumbok, Ms Paula Shirlia Sidrek, Mr Hairulnizam Alias, Ms Adelina
Riawanty Abdul Karim and all Unitar Sabah Regional Centre, academic and non
academic staff, Ms Bernardette Jacynta Henry, Ms Cynthia Robert Dawayan,
Mdm Imelda Albert Gisip, for their continuous cooperation in the development of
our research. Many thanks also go to Mr Sondot Ganggot, Mr Jeckley Joal Gipin,
Mdm Suzanne Atin and Mdm Anita Bisius for their help in the distribution of
questionnaires. Last but not least, Mr Terence Boyd Stephen for his help and advice,
during the analysis process and Mdm Nancy Chiuh for her help in the editing part of

our report.

To those whose names are not mentioned here, we thank you for your advice,

encouragement and support during the process of completing our research.
Thank you

Kamal Adzi (2006659949)
Agnes Paulus Jidwin (2006660116)
May 17, 2008



TABLE OF CONTENT

Abstract
Acknowledgment
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Plates

List of Abbreviations
List of Appendices

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective of the Research

1.4  Significance of the Study

1.5  Organisation of the Research Report

CHAPTER 2: COMPANY AND PRODUCT BACKGROUND
2.1  Historical Background of Sabah Tea
22  The Product Logo

2.3  The Tea Plantation Location

24  The Product

2.5  The Sabah Tea Production Process
2.6  Tea Waste as Compose Fertilizer
2.7  The Plantation Production Capacity
2.8  Branding Strategies

29  Sabah Tea Market

2.10 Sabah Tea Sales

CHAPTER 3: LITERATURE REVIEW
3.1 Introduction

3.2  Product Preference

3.3  Product Competitiveness

3.4  Product Variety

3.5  Product Quality

3.6  Product Price

3.7  Product Promotion

3.8  Product Distribution

3.9  Research Questionnaire

Page

ii
ili-iv

vi
vii
viii
ix

5-6

7-9
9-10
11-15
[

15
15-16
16
17

18
18-19
19
20-21
21-23
23
23-24
24-25
25-27



CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

4.1
42
43
44
4.5
4.6
47
48

Introduction

Theoretical Framework

Hypotheses

Variables and Measures

Research Design

Population, Sample and Unit of Analysis
Data Collection Method

Analytical Methods

CHAPTER 5: DATA ANALYSIS

i
3.2
-
5.4
3.5
5.6

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Introduction

Consumer Data Analysis

The Factor Analysis Results
Organisational Analysis

SWOT Analysis

Strategy Formulation (TOWS Matrix)

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Recommendation

6.3 Conclusion

6.4 Limitation of research
REFERENCES

28
28-29
29-30
30-31
31-32
32
33
33-36

37

37-43
43-47
47-52
53-56
56-59

61

61-64
64-66
66-67

68-70



