UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EXECUTIVE MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (EMBA)

APPLIED BUSINESS RESEARCH (ABR 795)

LOW PREFERENCE FOR SABAH TEA BY DOMESTIC CONSUMERS IN KOTA KINABALU, SABAH, MALAYSIA.

KAMAL ADZI

2006659949

AGNES PAULUS JIDWIN

2006650116

MAY 2008

ABSTRACT

Sabah Tea is one of the few products locally produced in Sabah by Desa Tea Sdn. Bhd. Prompted by the curiosity on why some domestic consumers have low preference towards Sabah Tea, a survey was conducted to find out the factors that influenced the domestic consumers' low preference towards the product.

In addition, this study also looks into the strengths and weaknesses of the company; identify ways to overcome the weaknesses and exploit the strengths as well as to recommend strategies to increase Sabah Tea Company's market share.

Based on the convenient sampling technique, a total of 200 local consumers around Kota Kinabalu and the surrounding areas were chosen as respondents. The team also conducted interviews with the management of the company.

Results from the survey indicate that the domestic consumers' low preference towards Sabah Tea is being influenced by its quality, price, promotion and distribution. In addition, Sabah Tea is confronting threats and weaknesses that can only be dealt with by the company strengths and opportunities.

In dealing with the threats and weaknesses faced by the company, Sabah Tea must take advantage of its marketing, human resource and the company's production strengths to take on the potential threats such as economic uncertainty, environmental damage, competitors' challenges and to minimize the weaknesses confronted by the company such as lack of infrastructure facilities. At the same time Sabah Tea can also use its internal strength factors to tap into the available opportunities such as involving in free trade agreement and acquiring new sophisticated tea processing machinery for long term production efficiency and effectiveness.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

We would like to express our utmost appreciation to Mr. Alvin Heng, Sabah Tea Marketing Head and Mr. Mohd. Khairie Abdullah, Sabah Tea Plantation Manager for providing us with valuable information on Sabah Tea. We would also like to extend our gratitude to Mr. Melidin Giking, Sabah Tea tourist guide, for his dedication in showing us around and providing us with important details during our site visit.

This research could not have been possible without the tireless effort, guidance, assistance and encouragement from our supervisor Ass. Prof. Dr Abdul Malek A. Tambi. Our gratitude also goes to everyone who has somehow been involved in the completion of this research especially to Ass. Prof. Dr Warron Haji Kabul, our marketing management lecturer; Ass. Prof. Dr Adzmi Yaacob, our strategic management lecturer, for their ideas which led us to take up this topic; Mr David Tiongin Lumbok, Ms Paula Shirlia Sidrek, Mr Hairulnizam Alias, Ms Adelina Riawanty Abdul Karim and all Unitar Sabah Regional Centre, academic and non academic staff; Ms Bernardette Jacynta Henry, Ms Cynthia Robert Dawayan, Mdm Imelda Albert Gisip, for their continuous cooperation in the development of our research. Many thanks also go to Mr Sondot Ganggot, Mr Jeckley Joal Gipin, Mdm Suzanne Atin and Mdm Anita Bisius for their help in the distribution of questionnaires. Last but not least, Mr Terence Boyd Stephen for his help and advice, during the analysis process and Mdm Nancy Chiuh for her help in the editing part of our report.

To those whose names are not mentioned here, we thank you for your advice, encouragement and support during the process of completing our research.

Thank you

Kamal Adzi (2006659949) Agnes Paulus Jidwin (2006660116) May 17, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
A la atm		i
Ashract		ii
Acknowledgment		iii-iv
	Table of Contents List of Tables	
		v vi
List of Figures		vi
List of Plates		viii
List of Abbreviations		ix
List C	f Appendices,	IX
СНА	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Research Background	1-2
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective of the Research	2
1.4	Significance of the Study	3
1.5	Organisation of the Research Report	3-4
СНА	PTER 2: COMPANY AND PRODUCT BACKGROUND	
2.1	Historical Background of Sabah Tea	5-6
2.2	The Product Logo	7
2.3	The Tea Plantation Location	7-9
2.4	The Product	9-10
2.5	The Sabah Tea Production Process	11-15
2.6	Tea Waste as Compose Fertilizer	15
2.7	The Plantation Production Capacity	15
2.8	Branding Strategies	15-16
2.9	Sabah Tea Market	16
2.10	Sabah Tea Sales	17
CILA	DOWN A LUCED A THIRD DESCRIPTION	
	PTER 3: LITERATURE REVIEW	18
3.1	Introduction	18-19
3.2	Product Preference	19
3.3	Product Competitiveness	20-21
3.4	Product Variety	
3.5	Product Quality	21-23
3.6	Product Price	23
3.7	Product Promotion	23-24
3.8	Product Distribution	24-25
3.9	Research Questionnaire	25-27

CHA	PTER 4: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
4.1	Introduction	28
4.2	Theoretical Framework	28-29
4.3	Hypotheses	29-30
4.4	Variables and Measures	30-31
4.5	Research Design	31-32
4.6	Population, Sample and Unit of Analysis	32
4.7	Data Collection Method	33
4.8	Analytical Methods	33-36
CHA	PTER 5: DATA ANALYSIS	
5.1	Introduction	37
5.2	Consumer Data Analysis	37-43
5.3	The Factor Analysis Results	43-47
5.4	Organisational Analysis	47-52
5.5	SWOT Analysis	53-56
5.6	Strategy Formulation (TOWS Matrix)	56-59
СНА	PTER 6: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
6.1	Introduction	61
6.2	Recommendation	61-64
6.3	Conclusion	64-66
6.4	Limitation of research	66-67
REFERENCES		68-70